

No. 21-27

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARROW HIGHWAY STEEL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT DUBIN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
JOHN WASHINGTON
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS
HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP
200 Pier Ave, Ste. 226
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
(310) 396-0731
hoffpaul@aol.com
jwashington@sshhlzlaw.com

MATTHEW C. MICKELSON
LAW OFFICES OF
MATTHEW C. MICKELSON
16055 Ventura Blvd.,
Ste 1230
Encino, CA 91436
(818) 382-3360
matthew@mickelsonlegal.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
214 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. RESPONDENT’S ARTICLE III
 STANDING ARGUMENT MISSTATES
 THE RECORD2

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT
 THE PETITION TO CLARIFY
 THE SCOPE AND APPLICATION
 OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE
 CLAUSE TO NEUTRAL
 STATUTES.....4

 A. The Court’s Decision in *Bendix*
 Does not Control Here.....4

 B. Review is Necessary to Clarify
 the Application and Scope of the
 Dormant Commerce Clause to
 Tolling Statutes Like § 351 and
 Statutes Generally.....6

 III. REVISITING *BENDIX* WOULD
 HAVE NO ILL EFFECTS ON STATE
 LEGISLATURES.....8

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Assns v. Mich. PSC,</i> 545 U.S. 429 (2005).....	5
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	5
<i>Garber v. Menendez,</i> 888 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Kuk v. Naley,</i> 166 P.3d 47 (Alaska 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	1
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris,</i> 284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080, 2092 (2018).....5

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....3
